
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HEALTH) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 3rd September, 2024 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA 

  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Councillor Lunn-Bates (Chair) 

Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Desmond 

Councillor Duerden 
Councillor Grace 
Councillor Hinde 

Councillor Lloyd-Johnson 
Councillor McKee 

Councillor Neary 
Councillor Pugh 
Ms Diane Blair, Healthwatch 

Mr. Brian Clark OBE, Healthwatch 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Roche 
Councillor Tweed 

Councillor Webster 
Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Danny Burns 

Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Sonya Kelly 

Councillor Christopher Page 
Councillor Brodie-Browne 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Laura Bootland 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2078 
 Email: laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024. 

 

 

4.   Shaping Care Together Programme (Pages 13 - 
34) 

 To receive a presentation of the Programme Director, 

Shaping Care Together, Mersey and West Lancashire 
Teaching Hospital 

 

 

5.   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Update Report (Pages 35 - 
40) 

 Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 

 

 

6.   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider 
Performance Dashboard 

(Pages 41 - 
48) 

 Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
 

 

 



3 

7.   Adult Social Care Assurance  

 To receive a verbal update from the Assistant Director of 
Social Care and Health. 

 

 

8.   Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 49 - 
64) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

9.   Work Programme 2024/25 and Key Decision Forward 
Plan 

(Pages 65 - 
82) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Lunn-Bates (in the Chair) 
Councillor Desmond, Grace, Hart, Neary, Pugh, 

Roche and Sonya Kelly(Substitute Member for 
Councillor Myers) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health 
and Wellbeing, Brian Clark O.B.E. Healthwatch, 

Healthwatch 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Myers. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor 

Desmond 

 

Minute No. 4 - 

NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside, 

Sefton - Health 

Provider 

Performance 

Dashboard 

 

He is a Fellow of the Royal 

College of Anaesthetists, stayed in 

the room, took part in the 

consideration of the item and 

voted thereon. 

 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

2 

4. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH  
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 Regarding ambulance response times, the data provided suggested 
difficulties with compliance with Categories 2, 3 and 4. What is the 

90th Percentile for Categories 1 and 2 and the target times? In 
addition, ambulance response appeared to be out of line with 
targets for Categories 3 and 4. A detailed response would be 

sought from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
Board (Sefton Place) and/or the North West Ambulance Service, 

and a representative be requested to attend the next meeting on 3 
September 2024. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and 
 
(2) a representative from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 

Care Board (Sefton Place) and/or the North West Ambulance 
Service, be requested to attend the next meeting of the Committee 

on 3 September 2024, in order to respond to questions/comments 
raised on ambulance response times. 

 

 
5. SCOPE AND DEVELOPMENT PROCESS FOR NEW 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2025-28  

 
Further to Minute No. 31 of the Health and Wellbeing Board of 6 March 

2024, the Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health 
which outlined the resources and processes required to deliver a fully 

revised three-year Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 1 
October 2025. The report provided information about: 
 

 Legal context 

 Uses of the PNA  

 The range of information required 

 Required and recommended steps and process 

 Timescales 

 Resource implications and collaboration 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

3 

 Contributions by partners from outside the process and whether a 
similar process was undertaken with GPs. 

 Responsibility for delivery of covid vaccines. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the large breadth and depth of information required by the yearlong 

PNA development process and final document, as set out in the 
‘Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Information Pack for Local 
Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards’ (DHSC, October 2021) be 

noted;  
 

(2) the opportunity cost in terms of public health analyst and consultant 
time be noted and proposals for organisations and partners with the 
most relevant knowledge and expertise to produce content for 

specified parts of the assessment, be endorsed. 
 
6. PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  

 
Further to Minute No. 43 of 23 January 2024, the Committee considered 

the report of the Director of Public Health indicating that this was a six-
monthly update, which focused on 18 out of the 26 indicators which made 

up the Public Health Performance Framework, and which were updated in 
the larger national Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) from 
September 2023 to February 2024. The indicators served to describe the 

scale and distribution of population health problems, their underlying 
social, economic, and environmental causes and associated health 

inequalities. Where available, the overview included trends over time and 
relevant comparisons with the national picture, other local authorities in the 
North West and the Liverpool City Region, and areas with similar 

characteristics to Sefton (Statistical Neighbour Group). Information was 
also provided about Public Health led improvement actions that targeted 

the high-level indicators. The report highlighted ongoing impacts on public 
health services and population groups from the pandemic and high costs 
of living. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Cabinet Member / OSC (ASCH) Public Health Performance 

Framework Update Report  

 Public Heath Performance Framework Indicators – August 2023 
 

The Consultant in Public Health gave a presentation that outlined 
information on the following: 

 
 Purpose of the report 
 Indicators 
 Strengths and improvements 
 Points to note 
 Death by cause in under 75s, Sefton 2022 
 Health inequalities 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

4 

 Public health programmes and services 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 Obesity in reception/year 6 and appropriate interventions. 

 Drug rehabilitation and success indicators. 

 NHS health screening checks and how to increase take-up of 
screening. 

 The National Child Measurement Programme  

 Smoking and vaping trends and the sharing of good practice with 

Partners. 

 If statistics could be produced separately for North Sefton and 

South Sefton. 

 The 121 Programme and if there was a waiting list for the 
Programme. 

 Child poverty, particularly amongst large families. 

 The Henry Programme (Health, Exercise and Nutrition for the 

Really Young) and its application in supporting families with young 
children to develop healthy lifestyles. Further information could be 

provided. 

 Further information on childhood obesity, the proposed health 

check pilot, the messaging associated with smoking and vaping. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the information contained in the report, as previously presented in 

full at the briefing of the Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing 
held on 13 May 2024, be noted;  

 

(2) the Director of Public Health be requested to provide additional 
information on the following: 

 

(a) If statistics could be produced separately for North Sefton 
and South Sefton; 

 
(b) the Henry Programme (Health, Exercise and Nutrition for the 

Really Young); and 

 
(3) consideration of possible informal sessions on matters arising from 

the item be given under Minute No. 8 below. 
 
7. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

5 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Update for Adult 
Social Care 

 Strategic Commissioning 

 Hospital Seasonal Pressures 

 Occupational Therapy and Sensory Team 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Quality and Practice 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Workforce 

 Learning and Development 

 Learning Disability and Autism (LD&A) Team 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Food and Drink Advertising Policy 

 Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment & Recovery Grant 
24/25 

 Public Health Risk Register 

 HIV Fast track Cities Proposal 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

 Public Health Annual Workplan 

 Public Health Quarterly Dashboard 

 Dissertation Depravation/Height Inequality 

 Leisure Update 

 Leisure Pricing 24/25 

 Active Workforce – Menopause Support 

 
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing was in 

attendance to respond to any questions/comments by Members of the 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought to: 
 

 Invite the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 

the Municipal Year 2024/25; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

6 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 
sessions during 2024/25 

 invite the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of 
informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25, 

 consider if there were any site visits that Committee Members 

would wish to undertake during 2024/25; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
Members of the Committee raised the following potential items: 
 

 Primary Care Services and the state of the primary care estate 

 Visit to Southport Hospital 

 Discussion with social workers within the Adult Social Care Teams 

 Visit to A&E at the Royal Liverpool University Hospital or Aintree 

Hospital site. 
 
 

RESOLVED That 
 

(1) the draft Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to 
the report, be agreed, along with any additional items to be included 
and thereon be agreed; 

 
(2) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee 

from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan be noted; 
 
(3) all Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal 

briefing sessions; 
 

(4) the draft Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 
2024/25, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be agreed, along 
with the following additional informal items to be included: 

 

 Primary Care Services and the state of the primary care estate 

 Discussion with social workers within the Adult Social Care Teams 
 

(5) the following site visits for Committee Members be arranged to take 
place during 2024/25: 

 

 Visit to Southport Hospital 

 Visit to A&E at the Royal Liverpool University Hospital or Aintree 

Hospital site; 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 18TH JUNE, 2024 
 

7 

(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(8) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined 

in Appendix C to the report, be noted. 

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report to: 

 
Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult 
Social Care and 

Health) 
 

Date of Meeting 

 
3 September 2024 

Subject: 

 
Shaping Care Together Programme 

 

Report of: 
 

Mersey and West 
Lancashire 
Teaching Hospital  

 

Wards Affected: All 

This Report 
Contains Exempt 

/ Confidential 
Information 

No 

Contact Officer: Halima Sadia 

Programme Director 

Shaping Care Together 

Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital  

Email: Halima.Sadia6@nhs.net 

 
 
Purpose / Summary of Report: 

 
To provide the Committee with a presentation about the work of the Shaping Care 

Together programme. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) is requested 
to receive this report. 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Halima.Sadia6@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



Rob Cooper, Managing Director, MWL

SRO Shaping Care Together Programme

Shaping Care Together 
Sefton Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



2

Contents

Shaping Care Together: programme background

Urgent and Emergency Care phase

Case for change – the core elements

Case for change - our approach

Engagement 

Public Launch

Programme Timeline

Ask of OSC

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



3

• Shaping Care Together (SCT) covers the areas 

Southport, Formby and West Lancashire 

• Southport and Ormskirk Hospital sites 

• Programme sits across two ICBs (NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside ICB and NHS 

Lancashire South Cumbria ICB) 

• One Acute Trust (Mersey and West Lancashire 

NHS Teaching Hospitals) 

• NHS Cheshire Mersey ICB Lead commissioner

Programme Background

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



4

Programme background
Identifying fragile services

• Several services identified as ‘fragile’.

• Solutions needed to stabilise fragile services.

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 4



5

• STHK identified as a strategic partner for S&O. 

• Sept 2021: Agreement for long term collaboration (ALTC).

• July 2023: The two trusts came together to form MWL.

Programme background
Towards a new trust

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 4



6

• Deliveri
[...]
Note: Following a consultation on the cancer waiting times standards, NHS England had approval from the government to 
implement changes to the standards from 1 October 2023, this data for Cancer is reflected within the report for these new metrics 
(62 day combined, 31 day combined and 28 day FDS).

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



Sefton Place – North Sefton

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 6



Mersey & West Lancashire Teaching Hospital NHS Trust
Friends & Family

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 6



Sefton Place – South Sefton

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 6



Liverpool University Hospital NHS FT
Friends and Family 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



6

NWAS – Paramedic Emergency Services (PES) Summary
Data Source: Provider Level (NWAS)

Performance Charts

Dashboard

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 6



 
 

 
Report to: Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

(Adult Social Care 
and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: 3 September 2024 

Subject: Cabinet Member Reports – June - August 2024 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care 
Public Health and Wellbeing 

 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
To submit the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and the Cabinet Member – 

Public Health and Wellbeing reports relating to the remit of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care and the Cabinet Member – Public 
Health and Wellbeing reports relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 
In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to 

be submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 
No alternative options have been considered because the Overview and Scruti
[...]
st 2024 

 
1. Southport Incident – Social Work Response 

Following the tragic events of Monday 29
th 

July 2024, Adult Social Care has been 

working alongside council colleagues and partner organisations to support the wider 
community response. This has included reaching out to the immediate affected areas 
to support welfare checks and a presence at the Atkinson and Linaker Family Centre. 

The Executive Director of Health Care & Wellbeing has been chairing the Recovery 
Coordination meeting with key partners. Adult Social Care is part of the Psychological 

Care Coordination Group, which was established to assist with the provision of support 
offered to those impacted. 

 

 
2. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Update for Adult Social 

Care 

On 24
th 

June 2024, CQC contacted the Council  to provide a notification of its plan to 
undertake an assessment of Sefton Adult Social Services. The service was given three 

weeks to complete the required information return and our submission consisted of a 
written self-assessment against the thirty- eight criteria set by CQC, linked to 
supporting evidence and included partner statements. 

An action plan has been developed by the service to prioritise key areas of focus ahead 
of the second part of the assessment, which will be a site visit from CQC. This will 
happen within six months of the notification, and the Council will receive six weeks’ 

notice of the visit. Part of the visit wi ll include meeting with myself as Cabinet Member, 
the Executive Director Health Care & Wellbeing, people and carers using services, 

front line practitioners, partner organisations and community groups. 

Oversight of preparation for CQC continues to be directed by the Executive Director 
Health Care & Wellbeing, with an Improvement Board in place and regular reporting 

to the Executive Leadership Team, my Cabinet Member briefings and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Following the site visit from CQC, a draft r
[...]
ems for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing sessions during 
2024/25 

 seek the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25, 

 consider if there are any further site visits that Committee Members would wish 
to undertake during 2024/25; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 
 

Recommendations: 

 

That: 
 
(1) the draft Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to the report, 

be agreed, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be 
agreed; 

 
(2) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 

remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered 

and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 
above; 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



(3) Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal briefing sessions; 
 

(4) the draft Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25, as set 
out at Appendix C to the report, be agreed, along with any additional informal 

items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(5) Committee Members be requested to consider if there are any further site visits 

that they would wish to undertake during 2024/25; 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; 
 

(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(8) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined in Appendix 

C to the report, be noted. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Ye
[...]
arting here
	Slide 10: Urgent & emergency care phase What we are working towards
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: The core elements What it is and what it is not
	Slide 13: Core messaging
	Slide 14: What will be better?
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Stakeholder feedback for Case for Change
	Slide 17: Public launch
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: High level programme timeline
	Slide 20: Ask of OSC


	5 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Update Report
	Sefton Place OSC update September 2024

	6 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider Performance Dashboard
	Performance_OSC_Aug-24

	8 Cabinet Member Reports
	Appendix A O&S Adult Social Care August 2024
	Appendix B Cabinet Member Public Health and Wellbeing 03.09.24

	9 Work Programme 2024/25 and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A Work Programme 2024-25
	Appendix B KDFP 3
	Appendix C Informal Workshops 2024_25




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 

HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 
ON TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Lunn-Bates (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Desmond, Grace, Hinde, Lloyd-Johnson, 
McKee, Neary, Pugh and Doyle 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Doyle (Cabinet Member  - Public Health 
and Wellbeing 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moncur (Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care) Councillor Duerden and Diane Blair 

(Healthwatch). 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor Pugh Minute No. 14 

NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside  - 

Sefton Place 

Update 

He and his wife are patients at 

Lincoln House Surgery. 

 
 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024, be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 
12. SHAPING CARE TOGETHER PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Programme Director, 

Shaping Care Together, Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital 
Trust. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

2 

The presentation provided some background information on the “Shaping 
Care Together” Programme and informed the Committee about the Urgent 

and Emergency Care Phase, in particular that the Case for Change for this 
phase was published on 26th July. 
 

Rob Cooper, Managing Director, Mersey and West Lancashire Hospital 
Trust was in attendance to present the information and to respond to any 

questions from members of the committee. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions/commented on the following: 

 If the reasons for services being fragile had been identified. 

 What would “better urgent care closer to home” look like in 

Southport  

 The timescale for the proposals for change to be finalised.  

 If a public engagement meeting for Southport would be arranged 

 Whether the Committee would receive further information on the 
feedback received from the public meetings being held in 

September and October. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the presentation be noted 

 
(2) the Committee receives a further presentation or report containing 

details of the feedback received from members of the public 
following the public engagement meetings being held in September 
and October. 

 
(3) a further report be brought to the Committee in early 2025, to 

present the proposed changes to Urgent and Emergency Care and 
to enable to Committee to decide if the changes are a substantial 
variation in service. 

 
(4) the Committee noted that a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee would need to be formed between Sefton MBC and 
Lancashire County Council if both Authorities consider the 
proposals to be a substantial variation in service. 

 
13. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 

REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 

following: 
 

 Southport major incident recovery 

 Closure of Lincoln House GP Surgery 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

3 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 How patients who miss communications about the Lincoln House 
Surgery closure will be reached. 

 If patients would have a choice as to which GP Surgery they were 

moved to. 

 The importance of listening to comments from patients, even 

though the closure has been confirmed. 

 The scale of the response to the Southport incident and how many 

people were receiving ongoing support. 

 The work being done in schools to support pupils affected by the 

incident. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted; 

 
(2) a further report on Lincoln House surgery be submitted to the next 

meeting; 
 

(3) further information be circulated to the Committee on the ratio of 

patients to permanent GP’s in Southport; and 
 

(4) a further report be submitted to the Committee regarding the 
Southport incident response, to include further information on the 
work being carried out with Schools. 

 
14. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 

PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 
for North and South Sefton. 

 
Following the queries raised at the previous meeting regarding the North 
West Ambulance data, the Committee noted that a representative from 

North West Ambulance Service would be attending the next meeting to 
present a report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 
 
15. ADULT SOCIAL CARE ASSURANCE  

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Assistant Director, Adult 

Social Care and Health, that provided an update on the preparations for 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assessment. The presentation provided 

information about: 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

4 

 The themes the CQC assessed local authorities against 

 The notification of assessment for Sefton, received on 24 June 

2024 

 The CQC would use an anonymised list of 50 cases to gather the 

lived experiences of people using adult social care. 

 Comments gathered during the self-assessment exercise 

 Areas of strength noted from the self-assessment exercise 

 Areas of focus for the next six months. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 Who made the final decision on an individual requiring residential 
care 

 Strategies used to identify individuals on ‘the edge of care’  

 Data on people who returned to hospital or long-term care after 
being sent home 

 Intermediate Care and how this was provided. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update be noted  

 
(2) further data be reported to a future meeting on people returning to 

care. 
 
16. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 

Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Southport Incident  - Social Work Response 

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Update for Adult 

Social Care 

 Strategic Commissioning 

 Domiciliary Care 

 Sefton New Directions 

 Care Homes 

 2025/26 Fee Setting 

 Carers Strategy 

 Falls Strategy 

 Quality Assurance 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Quality and Practice 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

5 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Admission in to care and reablement 

 Self-directed support and direct payments 

 Employment 

 Housing 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Public Health Risk Register 

 Harmful Gambling Charter Mark 

 Suicide Audit 

 Leisure Update 

 Leisure Risk register 

 Active Ageing - Falls Prevention 

 
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing was in 
attendance to respond to any questions/comments by Members of the 

Committee. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 

 
17. WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 AND KEY DECISION FORWARD 

PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought to: 
 

 Invite the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 

sessions during 2024/25; 

 invite the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of 

informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25; 

 consider if there were any site visits that Committee Members 

would wish to undertake during 2024/25; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED That 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 

thereon be agreed; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

6 

 
(2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 

September to 31 December 2024 be noted; 
 
(3) all Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal 

briefing sessions; 
 

(4) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 
2024/25, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be noted;  

 

(5) the following site visits for Committee Members be arranged to take 
place during 2024/25: 

 

 Visit to Southport Hospital 

 Visit to Aintree Hospital or Royal Liverpool Hospital 

 
(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 
(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

 
 


